Qatar Airways has not acquired or disposed of any voting rights of the Company or dealt for

value in any shares, convertible securities, warrants, options or derivatives in respect of the

securities in the Company in the six-month period prior to, and including, the date of this

announcement, and Qatar Airways is not, having made all reasonable inquiries, aware of any

parties acting in concert with it having done so.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Upon completion of the Share Buy-back, the Buy-back Shares will be transferred to the Company

and held as treasury Shares.  The percentage interest of all other Shareholders in the issued Shares

(excluding treasury Shares, if any) will be proportionally increased.

Set out below for illustrative purposes is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date

of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Share Buy-back assuming that

there is no other change in the shareholdings of the Company before completion of the Share

Buy-back:

- 10 -

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Share

Buy-back (excluding

treasury Shares)

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Qatar Airways(1)  643,076,181 9.57 - -

IU Shareholders

– Swire Pacific(2)(3) 2,896,753,089 43.12 2,896,753,089 47.69

– Air China(2) 1,930,516,334 28.74 1,930,516,334 31.78

Other Independent

Shareholders

1,247,389,615 18.57 1,247,389,615 20.53

Total  6,717,735,219 100 6,074,659,038 100

Notes: As at the date of this announcement:

(1) Qatar Airways owns a total of 643,076,181 Shares as beneficial owner.

(2) Under Section 317 of the SFO, each of Air China, China National Aviation Company

Limited and Swire Pacific, being a party to the shareholders’ agreement in relation to

the Company dated 8 June 2006, is deemed to be interested in a total of 4,827,269,423

Shares, comprising:

a. 2,896,753,089 Shares directly held by Swire Pacific;

b. 1,930,516,334 Shares indirectly held by Air China and its subsidiaries, China

National Aviation Company Limited, Most Known Investments Limited, Super